The Management Board believes that the franchise agreement concluded by OOO Pizza Nord is an arms’
length agreement and therefore no adjustment was made to the fair value as at the acquisition date. Each
individual restaurant on the acquired market is a cash generating unit. However, for management purposes,
goodwill was allocated to all the Pizza Hut and KFC restaurants operated in Russia on the basis of
particular countries, and not restaurants, and it cannot be objectively allocated to particular restaurants.

 The Company conducted a goodwill impairment test as at 31 December 2008. No impairment was noted
on the basis of the test.

IMPACT OF ACQUISITION ON THE CONSOLIDATED POSITION

The process of allocating the acquisition price to the purchased assets and acquired liabilities was
completed. As a result, the temporary values of the assets and liabilities acquired as at 31.12.2007 were
adjusted and the data in the financial statements for 2007 was restated as follows.

AmRest Holdings SE

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(in PLN thousands unless stated otherwise)

 32

31.12.2007

before adjustments
 Adjustments  31.12.2007

after adjustments
Assets
Property, plant and equipment 263 487  9 176  272 663
Goodwill  155 353  (12 878)  142 475
Other intangible assets 13 955  -  13 955
Investments in associates 2 353  -  2 353
Other non-current assets 47 952  -  47 952
Deferred tax assets. 12 279  -  12 279
Total non-current assets 495 379  (3 702)  491 677
Inventories 11 594  -  11 594
Trade and other receivables 16 733  17 756  34 489
Corporate income tax receivables 403  -  403
Other current assets 11 621  -  11 621
Available-for-sale financial assets -  -  -
Cash and cash equivalents 46 873  -  46 873
Assets held for sale -  -  -
Total current assets  87 224  17 756  104 980
Total assets  582 603  14 054  596 657
Equity
Share capital  544  -  544
Reserves 320 532  -  320 532
Accumulated deficit (58 917)  -  (58 917)
Profit for the period  48 402  162  48 564
Translation reserve (23 454)  1 878  (21 576)
Equity attributable to shareholders of the parent  287 107  2 040  289 147
Minority interests 4 316  -  4 316
Total equity 291 423  2 040  293 463
Liabilities
Interest bearing loans and borrowings 124 146  -  124 146
Finance lease liabilities 4 160  -  4 160
Employee benefits 1 221  -  1 221
Provisions 2 820  3 067  5 887
Deferred tax liability 2 216  7 908  10 124
Other non-current liabilities  1 275  1 062  2 337
Total non-current liabilities 135 838  12 037  147 875
Interest bearing loans and borrowings 38 552  -  38 552
Finance lease liabilities 1 442  -  1 442
Trade and other payables 111 550  (23)  111 527
Income tax liabilities 3 798  -  3 798
Derivative financial instruments -  -  -
Total current liabilities 155 342  (23)  155 319
Total liabilities 291 180  12 014  303 194
Total equity and liabilities 582 603  14 054  596 657

AmRest Holdings SE

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(in PLN thousands unless stated otherwise)

 33

2007before

adjustments
Adjustments

2007

after adjustments

Restaurant sales 853  355 - 853  355

Restaurant expenses:

Costs of food (284 332) - (284 332)

Direct marketing costs (38 991) - (38 991)

Direct depreciation and amortization expenses (49 388) 435 (48 953)

Payroll and employee benefits (163 017) - (163 017)

Continuing franchise fees (50 244) - (50 244)

Occupancy and other operating expenses (148 486) - (148 486)

Total restaurant expenses: (734 458) 435 (734 023 )

Gross profit on sales 118 897 435 119 332

General and administrative expenses (G&A) (54 587) 105 (54 482)

Depreciation and amortization (G&A) (2 809) - (2 809)

Other operating income 8 441 25 8 466

(Loss)/gains on disposal of property, plant and equipment

and intangibles (1 155) - (1 155)

Impairment losses (1 708) - (1 708)

Operating profit  67 079 565 67 644

Finance income 3 682 - 3 682

Finance costs (7 963) (1) (7 964)

Share of profits of associates 1 132 - 1 132

Profit before tax 63 930 564 64 494

Income tax expense (15 237) (402) (15 639)

Net profit 48 693 162 48 855

Attributable to:

   Minority interests 291 - 291

   Equity holders of the parent company 48 402 162 48 564

Basic earnings per share in Polish zloty 3.62 - 3.62

Diluted earnings per share in Polish zloty 3.51 - 3.51

AmRest Holdings SE

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(in PLN thousands unless stated otherwise)

 34

Increase in share in the Russian restaurant market by acquiring 9 restaurants from OOO Tetra

On 26 February 2008, the Group acquired 9 RostiksKFC restaurants from OOO Tetra. The total value of
the transaction amounted to PLN 26 235 thousand (USD 12 115 000).

The process of allocating the acquisition price to the purchased assets and acquired liabilities was
completed.

Details of the fair value of the acquired net assets, goodwill and acquisition price as at the acquisition date